ORDINANCE NO. 6416

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING TEXT AMENDMENTS TO THE LOMBARD SIGN ORDINANCE TITLE 15, CHAPTER 153 OF THE CODE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the Village of Lombard maintains a Code of Ordinances, which is found in the Code of Lombard, Illinois; and,

WHEREAS, Title 15, Chapter 153 of the Code of Lombard, Illinois includes references related to the roles and responsibilities of Lombard Village staff; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees deems it reasonable to periodically review said Code and make necessary changes pertaining to said Code; and

WHEREAS, as the Director has identified and recommends text amendments to the Sign Ordinance as set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing to consider text amendments to the Zoning Ordinance has been conducted by the Village of Lombard Plan Commission on October 19, 2009 pursuant to appropriate and legal notice; and,

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission has filed its recommendations with the President and Board of Trustees recommending approval of the text amendments described herein; and,

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees approve and adopt the findings and recommendations of the Plan Commission and incorporate such findings and recommendations herein by reference as if they were fully set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That Title 15, Chapter 153 of the Code of Lombard Village Code is hereby amended by amending Section 153.601 and 153.602 thereto, which shall read as follows:

§153.601 WORD USAGE

Words and phrases used in this ordinance shall have the meanings set forth in this section. Words and phrases not defined in this section but defined in Title 15 of the Code of Ordinances of the

Ordinance No.6416

Re: Administrative Procedures

Page 2

Village of Lombard, also known as the Zoning Ordinance, shall be given the meanings set forth in such ordinance. All other words and phrases shall be given their common, ordinary meanings, as defined in Webster's Unabridged Dictionary (1976 edition) Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary, Eleventh Edition (2003), unless the context clearly requires otherwise. Section headings or captions are for reference purposes only and shall not be used in the interpretation of this ordinance.

§153.602 DEFINITIONS

<u>DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT</u>. The Director of the Village of Lombard, <u>Illinois</u>, Department of Community Development or the Director's duly authorized representative.

<u>DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS</u>. The Director of the Village of Lombard, Illinois, Department of Public Works, or the Director's duly authorized representative.

FIRE CHIEF. The Fire Chief of the Village of Lombard, Illinois or his duly authorized representative.

OWNER A person recorded as such on official records. For the purposes of this Ordinance, the owner of the property on which a sign is located is presumed to be the owner of the sign unless facts to the contrary are officially recorded or otherwise brought to the attention of the Administrator Village; e.g., a sign leased from a sign company.

<u>VILLAGE MANAGER</u>. The Village Manager of the Village of Lombard, Illinois or the Manager's duly authorized representative.

			nance shall be in aphlet form as pro	full force and effe	ect from and after
Passed on first re				•	
First reading wai	ved by action	n of the Board	of Trustees this _	day of	, 2009.
Passed on second	d reading this	s 19 th day of No	ovember, 2009.		
Ayes: Trustees G	ron, Tross, \	Wilson, Moreau	ı, Fitzpatrick		
Nays: None					
Absent:	WARE				
Approved by me	this 19 th day	of November	. 2009.		

Ordinance No.6416 Re: Administrative Procedures

Page 3

William J. Mueller, Village President

ATTEST:

Brigitte O'Brien, Village Clerk

Published by me in pamphlet form this 20th day of November, 2009.

Brigitte O'Brien, Village Clerk

H:\CD\WORDUSER\PCCASES\2009\PC 09-28\ORDTXT(153).doc